

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

**CWP No.27313 of 2015
Decided on : 12.01.2016**

Sukhdev Kaur

... Petitioner

Versus

State of Punjab & others

... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE G.S. SANDHAWALIA

Present : Mr.J.S.Gill, Advocate, for the petitioner.

G.S. Sandhawalia , J. (Oral)

The petitioner seeks the benefit of regularization, as per the policy issued by the Government, from time to time and to grant minimum pay-scales of Class IV posts. It is submitted that the petitioner is working as a part-time sweeper since 17.08.1988 with the Government Primary School, Rurke Kala, District & Tehsil Barnala. Petitioner's request was forwarded by the school authorities vide letter dated 12.10.2012 but no decision has been taken on the same.

Counsel submits that a legal notice dated 20.09.2015 (Annexure P3) has already been served upon respondent No.2, but no action has been taken on the same and that the petitioner would be satisfied if a time-bound direction is issued to decide the same.

Notice of motion.

Mr.R.S.Sidhu, AAG, Punjab accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. He is supplied a copy of the paperback.

Keeping in view the limited controversy involved, this Court does not feel it necessary to ask the respondents to file reply.

Accordingly, without commenting upon the merits of the case, the present writ petition is disposed of, with a direction to respondent No.2 to decide the legal notice dated 20.09.2015 (Annexure P3), within a period of 3 months from the receipt of a certified copy of this order. In case the petitioner is found entitled for the said relief, the financial benefits be disbursed to her, within a period of 2 months, thereafter. In case the benefit is to be denied, a reasoned order be passed and the same be conveyed to the petitioner.

JANUARY 12, 2016
sailesh

(G.S. SANDHAWALIA)
JUDGE